upto 31st March 2022 being the same remuneration as currently being drawn by Dr. Emmanuel 
Rupert from 1st April 2021 as approved by the Members at the 21st Annual General Meeting held on 
27th August, 2021: 

Consolidated Salary: Dr. Emmanuel Rupert shall be paid consolidated salary upto Rs.4,70,52,480 
(Rupees Four Crore Seventy Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty only) per annum, 
which includes performance-based pay, allowances and perquisites, but excluding the grant of 
1,83,117 Options (One Lakh Eighty Three Thousand One Hundred and Seventeen) under the 
Narayana Hrudayalaya Employees Stock Option Plan, 2015 which was approved by the Members 
at the 19th Annual General Meeting held on 10th August, 2019, with the authority to the Board of 
Directors to fix the salary within the said maximum limit from time-to-time including various

[...]

of the Company effective from 1st April 2022 on the terms and conditions as mentioned hereinbelow 
and valid for the remaining tenure of his appointment or till such time his remuneration is further 
revised before the end of his tenure, whichever is earlier: 

Consolidated Salary: Dr. Emmanuel Rupert shall be paid consolidated salary up to Rs.6,58,73,472 
(Rupees Six Crore Fifty Eight Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy Two only) 
per annum which includes performance-based pay, allowances and perquisites but excluding the 
grant of 1,83,117 Options (One Lakh Eighty Three Thousand One Hundred and Seventeen) under 
the Narayana Hrudayalaya Employees Stock Option Plan, 2015 which was approved by the Members 
at the 19th Annual General Meeting held on 10th August, 2019, with the authority to the Board of 
Directors to fix the salary within the said maximum limit from time-to-time including various

[...]

PAT 523.66 289.64 616.11 1,224.82 -74.57 2,731.68 

(5) Foreign 
investments or 
collaborations, if 
any. 

None 

II. Information about the appointee: 

(1) Background Please refer profile of Dr. Emmanuel Rupert given in page 14 of this 
Notice. 

(2) Past Remuneration Rs.4,70,52,480 (Rupees Four Crore Seventy Lakh Fifty Two Thousand 
Four Hundred and Eighty only) per annum excluding ESOP grant of 
1,83,117 (One Lakh Eighty Three Thousand One Hundred and 
Seventeen) Options, Insurance benefits and other benefits as applicable 
to employees of the Company as approved by the members in the 21st 
AGM held on 27th August, 2021. 

(3) Recognition or 
awards 

Please refer profile of Dr. Emmanuel Rupert given in page 14 of this

[...]

ii) For the period from 1st April 2022 and to be valid for the remaining 
tenure of his appointment or till such time his remuneration is further 
revised before the end of his tenure, whichever is earlier, the 
remuneration proposed is: 

Consolidated Salary upto Rs.6,58,73,472 (Rupees Six Crore Fifty 
Eight Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Four Hundred and Seventy 
Two only) per annum which includes performance-based pay, 
allowances and perquisites but excluding the grant of 1,83,117 (One 
Lakh Eighty Three Thousand One Hundred and Seventeen) Options 
under the Narayana Hrudayalaya Employees Stock Option Plan, 
2015 which was approved by the Members at the 19th Annual 
General Meeting held on 10th August, 2019, with the authority to the 
Board to fix the salary within the said maximum limit from time to

[...]

to Company with Long Term Incentive. 

(7) Pecuniary 
relationship directly 
or indirectly with the 
company, or 
relationship with the 
managerial 
personnel or other 
director, if any. 

Except for drawing remuneration in his capacity as MD & Group CEO 
and grant of 1,83,117 (One Lakh Eighty Three Thousand One Hundred 
and Seventeen) Options under the Narayana Hrudayalaya Employees 
Stock Option Plan, 2015 approved by the Members, there is no other 
pecuniary relationship with the Company. He is not related with any 
managerial personnel and directors of the Company. 

III. Other information

[...]

None 

Membership of Committees of 

other Listed Companies 

None 

Listed entities from which 

resigned in the past three years 

None 

Shareholding of Directors in the 

listed entity, including 

shareholding as a beneficial 

owner 

Grant of 1,83,117 (One Lakh Eighty Three Thousand One 
Hundred and Seventeen) Options under the Narayana 
Hrudayalaya Employees Stock Option Plan, 2015 which was 
approved by the Members at the 19th Annual General Meeting 
held on 10th August, 2019. 

Out of the said grant, Dr. Emmanuel Rupert has exercised 
39,200 Options as on date.